
OUTSOURCED SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

Thursday, 7th July, 2016

7.00 pm

Publication date: 29 June 2016

Contact
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside in Democracy and Governance on 
01923 278376 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

Access

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m.  This is a Pay and Display car park.  
From 1 April 2016 the flat rate charge is £2.00.  

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

Fire / Emergency Instructions

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

Filming / Photography / Recording / Reporting

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



Committee Membership

Councillor T Williams (Chair)
Councillor A Rindl (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Cavinder, J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, A Joynes and P Kent

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/ Committee membership 

2. Disclosures of interest 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2016 to be submitted and signed. 

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. Introduction to Procurement at Watford Borough Council (Pages 5 - 34)

Report of the Procurement Manager

A copy of a report on procurement efficiencies and the draft contract procedure 
rules are attached as background papers.

The Procurement Manager will attend the meeting to give a presentation and take 
questions. 

5. Performance Report (Quarter 4 2015/16) (Pages 35 - 56)

Report of the Partnerships and Performance Section Head

The Panel is asked to note and comment on the performance of the identified 
outsourced service indicators at the end of quarter 4 (2015/16).

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


6. Work programme (Pages 57 - 58)

The Panel is asked to review the draft work programme for 2016/17. 



 

 Copy of report to Leadership Team

Title: Key Indicator M11 Procurement Efficiencies - Annual 
report 2015/16

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 Good Procurement practice during the last year has produced revenue savings 
together with other intangible benefits and real qualitative efficiencies.

2.0 Decision Required.

2.1 To note the contents

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Howard Hughes, 
Procurement Manager
telephone extension: 8370 email: howard.hughes@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: Head of Democracy and Governance

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 
3.1 Background

This indicator is set against the fact that Council transactions with third 
parties were circa £33.4 million, incl VAT, during the year. Significant 
further sums circa £18M were also transacted by Three Rivers DC.

M11 is the WBC indicator for procurement efficiencies and tr
[...]
employees, 

other Council policies and all UK and European Union legal requirements.
 Ensure that any Agents, Consultants and Partners acting for or on behalf of the Council 

comply with these Rules.

Page 13



 Check if a suitable Corporate Contract exists before seeking to procure another contract; 
where a suitable Corporate Contract exists, this must be used unless there is a sound 
business case not to do so. In that event the reasons must be documented and approved by 
the relevant Head of Service.

 Consult the participating Councils in the shared service partnership on any opportunity to 
aggregate demand for more efficient procurement where a new procurement requirement is 
identified

 Consider Collaborative Procurement opportunities with other Authorities, particularly other 
Councils in Hertfordshire.

 Assess if a Contract may have the consequence that any employee of the Council or of a 
current service provider might be affected by any transfer of the work or undertaking. 
Officers must ensure that the implications of the Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of 
Employment) Regulations (TUPE) are assessed. The advice of the Head of Democracy & 
Governance must be sought in any case involving the TUPE Regulations before proceeding 
with the procurement.

 Assess if the Construction (Design and Management) Regulations 2015 (CDM), which places 
legal duties on those involved in construction work, apply.

 Consult with and receive the approval of Head of ICT for all ICT Hardware and Software 
procurements, including licences, printers, telephony and ICT accessories.

 Consult with and receive the approval of Head of HR for all procurements involving
the recruitment, appointment or employment of agency, self employed or contract staff. 
Such contracts must also be recorded on the Contract Register.

Officer Requirements

 Assess the most appropriate procurement route to achieve Best Value. Including in-house 
provision, using an existing contract, extern
[...]
tial exemption may apply where a supply or service is only obtainable from a single or a very 
limited number of contractors. In such a case, evidence of the limited market must be provided, such 

Page 15



as by public advertisement or detailed market research. A Head of Service and the Managing 
Director may jointly approve a partial exemption. They must inform the relevant Portfolio Holder 
and make a report to the next Cabinet meeting on the action taken.

 Prior approval:
Other than as specified above no exemption from these Rules shall be made unless prior approval 
has been granted at a Cabinet meeting. Cabinet cannot authorise an exemption where the value of 
the contract would exceed the EU threshold or in non-compliance with the PCR2015.

Record of Exemptions – Heads of Service must ensure that full details of approved waivers and 
exemptions are recorded in a central register held by the Corporate Procurement Manager on behalf 
of the MD.

E-Procurement

Electronic procurement systems simplify the tender process, reduce the bureaucratic burden for 
suppliers, make it easier to tender, improve smaller organisations’ ability to bid and allow shorter 
tender periods. 

All procurements above a value of £5,000 must be procured via the Council’s e-procurement portal, 
unless a specific exemption has been agreed by the Head of Service.

The e-procurement portal is designed to simplify the procurement process, to make the process 
more secure and auditable and to improve accessibility to procurement opportunities for potential 
suppliers.

Opportunities should be openly and widely publicised. The portal enables links to the UK 
Government’s “Contracts Finder” website and to the Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU) / 
Tenders Electronic Daily (TED). Officers may also place adverts in the local press or specialist journals 
if appropriate in addition to that posted on the portal.

Advice on using the portal should be taken from the Corporate Procurement
[...]
 not acceptable to use a random selection facility as available on some of these registers as this is 
not a substitute for the proper evaluation and selection of contractors and consultants, against a set 
of pre determined evaluation criteria, despite the pre-qualification stage achieved by inclusion on 
the register.

Framework Agreements and Collaborative Procurements

A Framework Agreement is a contractual arrangement with one or more providers that set out terms 
and conditions under which specific or call-off purchases or contracts can be made at any time 
throughout the term of the framework agreement. The term of a Framework Agreement should not 
exceed four years. A call off contract may be for longer than four years and can exceed the term of 
and survive beyond the end date of the framework agreement.

Call-off contracts formed under a Framework Agreements must be awarded in accordance with the 
procedure prescribed in the Framework Agreement. Where there is more than one provider under 
the framework it is usually necessary to hold a mini competition. The Council’s Rules apply to a mini 
competition in the same manner as all other procurements.

Framework Agreements to which the Council has access may be let by another body e.g. the 
Government Crown Commercial Service (CCS), another Local Authority (LA) or a consortium of LA’s 
e.g. Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO). 

Officers proposing to use a Framework Agreement must check that:
 The Framework Agreement has been let in full accordance with these Rules and where 

appropriate EU Regulations.

Page 17



 The Council has the right to use the Framework Agreement.
 The procedures for call-offs or mini-competitions under the agreement accord with these 

Rules.

Officers proposing to use a Collaborative arrangement with other parties e.g. other Local Authorities 
to jointly procure works, supplies or services.must check that:

 The collaborative procurement contract has been let in full acco
[...]
 qualified Candidates must be invited. The Head of Service and 
the Corporate Procurement Manager must be consulted in such cases.

If more than one contractor is to be appointed, for example to a framework agreement or if a 
contract is split into Lots, the number of bidders invited to tender may be increased to more than six.

Page 18



Contracts must not be disaggregated nor methods of calculating the Estimated Total Value used in 
order to undermine the intention and application of these Rules or the Regulations.

The normal procurement procedure to be used shall be the Open Procedure. Officers shall consult 
the Corporate Procurement Manager and / or the Head of Democracy & Governance if the 
Restricted or other procedures are proposed.

Assets for Disposal

Assets (excluding land) for disposal must be sent to public auction except where better Value for 
Money is likely to be obtained by inviting Quotations or Tenders. The method of disposal of surplus 
or obsolete stock, plant, vehicles and equipment or assets, other than land, must be formally agreed 
with the Director of Finance.

Providing Services to External Purchasers

The Director of Finance and the Corporate Procurement Manager must be consulted where 
proposed contracts include supplies to or work for or on behalf of other organisations.

Appointment of Consultants

The procurement of Consultants, including solicitors, architects, engineers, surveyors and other 
professionals, must comply with these Rules. Any Consultant appointed who acts for or on behalf of 
the Council must also comply with these Rules. A written contract, or appointment in the form of a 
formal letter or Purchase Order for values below £25,000, must be used. A standard Professional 
Services form of contract, such as in the NEC3 Suite, should be used where appropriate.

Records of consultancy contracts must be maintained in the same manner as all other contracts and 
shown on the Contract Register.

Consultants must be required 
[...]
s and services. Procurements 
must meet the Fundamental principles of equal treatment, non-discrimination, transparency and 
proportionality (PPN09/12 and 01/13).

Invitations to Tender (ITT’s) / Requests for Quotations (RFQ’s)

Pre-Qualification Questionnaires (PQQ’s) may only be used in limited circumstances. Where used, 
the aims are to select a list of suitably competent and qualified bidders and to reduce the number of 
bidders to an appropriate and manageable number using pre-published evaluation criteria.

The criteria may include pass / fail mandatory and discretionary criteria. Where the capability of an 
individual(s) is essential to the delivery of the contract, for example, the provision of consultancy, 
CV’s should be requested and assessed. PQQ’s should not impose arbitrary minimum requirements 
which may have the unintended effect of barring new or small businesses from bidding. 

Officers should undertake a financial check as part of the evaluation process but, in the spirit of 
encouraging supplier growth, should not rule out a supplier unless there is clear evidence that the 
supplier’s financial position places public money or services at unacceptable risk. The Director of 
Finance must be consulted in all cases of doubt. 

The Notice or Advert and the Invitation to Tender shall state that late submission, of an Expressions 
of Interest or of a Tender will not be accepted. Submissions must be received by the due time and 
date. Any appeals for consideration of a late submission, due for example to a default by the Council, 
may only be considered by The Head of Democracy & Governance and / or the Corporate 
Procurement Manager.

Where late submissions are received, including by e-mail, other than via the procurement portal 
they shall be opened only by The Head of Democracy & Governance, or representative, or the 
Corporate Procurement Manager. No details of the late submission shall be disclosed.

An Invitation To Tender should set out full detai
[...]
is indicator

Leisure & 
Community 
Services 
Client

Quarterly
Above target:

Proposed target 2016/17: 220

Target is set based upon a review of the planned 
programme.  The aim is to achieve ‘quality’ events not 
just quantity. In addition, the anticipated building works 
to the facility will impact on the number of available 
days for performances.

Page 45



Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

R&D1 Penalty Charge Notices 
issued

Regeneration 
& 
Development

Quarterly
This indicator does not have a target set.

The results shown are for Q4 and for the year

Page 46



Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

R&D2 Tribunal appeals 
(won/lost/not 
contested (N/C)

Regeneration 
& 
Development

Quarterly
This indicator does not have a target set.

R&D3 Reasons for appeals 
lost

(narrative measure)

Regeneration 
& 
Development

Quarterly
 States zone entry sign was not prominent enough 

to be seen and registered by a motorist
 Adjudicator not satisfied that the PCN was served
 Adjudicator states that the hire agreement was 

valid
 Adjudicator states that, as the pedestrian zone 

does not have repeater signs, it is not signed 
correctly

 Appellant had paid £35 and adjudicator stated this 
was sufficient

 Adjudicator believed that a disabled badge was on 
display at the time, even though it could not be 
seen in the photographs and was not recorded by 
the CEO

Page 47



Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

R&B1 Average time to 
process housing 
benefits claims (from 
date of receipt to date 
processed)

A low result is good for 
this indicator

Revenues & 
Benefits

Monthly
Above target:
Ongoing IT issues did impact performance in 2015/16.

Proposed target 2016/17:  22 days
Service is reviewing target.

Benchmarking:

Page 48



Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

R&B2 Average time to 
process change of 
circumstances (from 
date of receipt to date 
processed)

A low result is good for 
this indicator

Revenues & 
Benefits

Monthly

 

Above target:
Ongoing IT issues did impact performance in 2015/16.

Proposed target 2016/17: 15 days

Service is reviewing target.

Benchmarking:

Page 49



Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

R&B3 Collection rates of 
council tax

A high result is good 
for this indicator

NB:  we are aware that 
councils are not 
reporting this result to 
government in the 
same way so national 
benchmarking data is 
not necessarily sound.  
For example, some 
councils are  not 
submitting ‘in year’ 
performance but 
including collection 
from previous years. 
This gives a higher 
result.

Revenues & 
Benefits

Monthly Above target:
Showing consistent improved performance.
The reminder cycle currently starts each year in May. 
From 2017/18 the reminder cycle will start in April. 

Proposed target 2016/17: 96.5% 

Benchmarking

Page 50



Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

R&B4 Collection rates of 
NNDR

A high result is good 
for this indicator

See above for 
benchmarking 
comment

Revenues & 
Benefits

Monthly
Above target:

Proposed target 2016/17: 98.2% 

Benchmarking

Page 51



Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

R&B5 Average time to 
process housing 
benefits claims (from 
date of receipt to date 
processed)

A low result is good for 
this indicator

Revenues & 
Benefits

Monthly
Above target:
Ongoing IT issues did impact performance in 2015/16.

Proposed target 2016/17:  22 days

Service is reviewing target.

Benchmarking:

Page 52



Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

R&B6 Average time to 
pro
[...]
tation (6.30pm start)

Corporate, Leisure & 
Community Client Section 
Head

31 October 2016

Watford Market Property Section Head

Performance report (quarter 2 
2016/17)

Partnerships and 
Performance Section Head

30 November 2016

Waste and recycling contract 
with Veolia

Contract Manager

ICT service ICT Client Section Head17 January 2017

Parking Enforcement Annual 
report

Transport and 
Infrastructure Section 
Head

22 February 2017 Performance report (quarter 3 
2015/16)

Partnerships and 
Performance Section Head

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



Date of Meeting Item for agenda Officer

Human Resources Head of Human Resources

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 Introduction to Procurement at Watford Borough Council
	Draft contract procedure rules

	5 Performance Report (Quarter 4 2015/16)
	6 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

OUTSOURCED SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL

7 July 2016

Present: Councillor T Williams (Chair)
Councillor A Rindl (Vice-Chair)
Councillors S Cavinder, J Dhindsa, A Joynes and P Kent

Also present: Councillor M Watkin (Portfolio Holder)  

Officers: Corporate Procurement Manager
Partnerships and Performance Section Head
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer

1  Work programme 

The Chair introduced the draft work programme for 2016/17.  He explained the 
rationale for the content and the methodology in its preparation.  He advised 
members that issues relating to the community centres were monitored by the 
OSC.  In response to a question about rough sleepers, the Chair advised members 
that this matter was also monitored by the OSC.  Members debated the proposed 
programme agreeing that it was appropriate.

RESOLVED that: 

the Panel agreed the work programme.

Chair
Outsourced Services Scrutiny 

Panel
                The meeting started at 7.00 p.m. 
                and finished at  8.45 p.m.

2  Apologies for Absence/ Committee membership 

Apologies were received from Councillor K Hastrick.  



2

3  Disclosures of interest 

There were no disclosures of interest.

4  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2016 were submitted and 
signed.

5  Introduction to Procurement at Watford Borough Council 

The Corporate Procurement Manager introduced the report and provided an 
overview of his role at Watford Borough Council and of his background.  

He gave a presentation to members on ‘Procurement and Contacts’ covering the 
following areas:

 An overview of approach to procurement.
 Governance ‘Contract Procedure Rules’.
 Procurement process one – the specification stage.
 Procurement process two – the tender procedure.
 Relevant statistics.
 Procurement performance indicators.
 Savings made in 2015/16.
 Social value in relation to procurement. 

The Panel held discussions on the various subject areas during the presentation 
and the Corporate Procurement Manager responded to member’s questions.

In relation to the specification of contracts, the Chair discussed the Watford 
Borough Council information technology (IT) changes and the related Transfer of 
Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regulations (TUPE).  He inquired how 
well officers developed specifications.  The Corporate Procurement Manager 
explained that this could be variable; and his role was to support, advise, guide 
and challenge - and he was keen that specifications were flexible enough to 
accommodate service changes.  

He discussed the renewal of the new leisure contract and how a lead in time to 
2018 would assist in the contract development process.  The Partnerships and 



3

Performance Section Head confirmed that TUPE applied to a number of Capita 
staff who had now been transferred to the Council.   

In response to a question about quality assuring specifications, the Corporate 
Procurement Manager explained that he looked through all of the information 
but would not necessarily have the background knowledge to comment on all 
technical aspects (depending on the service area) but he would challenge where 
necessary.  However, there was significant expertise in the authority by those 
drawing up the specifications; and consultants would be employed, where 
appropriate, bringing specialist knowledge.  He outlined which contracts would 
go to Cabinet for approval.

Members discussed the importance of specifications in the contract 
development process and how the TUPE procedure had been managed; with the 
Corporate Procurement Manager explaining about the successful transfer of staff 
to Veolia a number of years ago.  The Panel asked who was involved in preparing 
specifications (such as trade unions), what were the safeguards, how did 
monitoring take place and how value for money was achieved.  

The Corporate Procurement Manager clarified that TUPE matters involved 
Human Resources and the Legal Services team and that appropriate processes 
were followed.  He explained that a specification became the ‘yardstick’ against 
which a contractor would be measured.  He gave examples of future 
specification changes with service providers to demonstrate the importance of 
the specifications.  He outlined how equipment and hardware were protected 
under the Veolia and IT contracts to show how the interests of the Council were 
safeguarded.

Councillor Watkin provided an example of the successful ‘First Care’ contract 
relating to the recording of sickness by an outside provider.  This was now being 
utilised by other organisations that were making use of the framework 
agreement.  The Corporate Procurement Manager explained that positive 
feedback had been received from staff on the system – which was nurse led and 
with advice provided first hand.  The procedure was intended to support staff 
and to drive down levels of sickness; and the Council would receive some income 
from the contract.  The Panel asked that the Human Resources Manager provide 
a briefing paper on the benefits of the system.  

In response to further questions from the Panel, the Corporate Procurement 
Manager:

 Explained the roles of the companies engaged in the largest contracts with 
the Council.



4

 Confirmed that action was taken to reduce the number of suppliers 
utilised to reduce costs.  However, balance was needed in this respect as 
working with local firms was good practice and spreading contracts over a 
number companies would assist small and medium sized businesses and 
the local economy. 

 Explained how new companies were encouraged to bid for contacts and 
how competition was ensured.  He outlined the methodologies used in 
communicating with businesses and asked that members give his contact 
details to any emerging companies.

 Provided information on the payment of the minimum wage and the use 
of prompt payment requirements in contracts.  However, care had to be 
taken not to put in elements that could disadvantage providers.  He 
explained how quality standards could be included (such as in the use of 
certain materials) and the link to social value.

Members discussed the payment of the living wage for employees in relation to 
the major contracts with the Council and considered this an important issue.  The 
Panel requested contract managers to provide information on this matter in 
relation to the Veolia, Amicus and Indigo contracts. 

The Panel raised issues in relation to the new IT contract with Amicus.  The 
Corporate Procurement Manager explained how the desk support service would 
now be provided in house.  Councillor Watkin clarified that Amicus did not 
employ staff on a weekly basis and outlined how the company worked 
successfully with a range of clients.  

In response to a question about the use of fair trade agreements and whether 
the use of organic products and re-cycling formed part of contracts; the 
Corporate Procurement Manager explained that various matters were 
considered in the awarding of contracts and not simply issues relating to the 
lowest price.  It was important to ensure the right quality at the right price – the 
lowest bidder was not always preferred.  He gave an example of the use of re-
cycled products across the Council.

Councillor Watkin complimented the Corporate Procurement Manager on his 
work with Three Rivers District Council that had resulted in the development of 
joint working arrangements and remuneration to Watford Borough Council.    

The Chair thanked the Corporate Procurement Manager for his contribution to 
the meeting.

RESOLVED that: 



5

 the Panel requested the Human Resources Manager provide a briefing 
paper on the benefits of the First Care sickness reporting system.  

 the Panel requested that contract managers provide information on 
whether the living wage was paid to staff employed on the Veolia, Amicus 
and Indigo contracts.

 the Panel note the report.

6  Performance Report (Quarter 4 2015/16) 

The Partnerships and Performance Section Head introduced the report.  She 
explained that a quarterly set of indicators were prepared to help measure 
implementation of the corporate plan.  She outlined how data was assembled 
for the Panel and how issues, such as housing, were monitored by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (OSC).  She advised that members could ask for further 
information on the various areas monitored to be included in the report; for 
example, new indicators.  She highlighted that in the future there would be a 
greater emphasis on performance and bench marking – with the Council 
approaching organisations that benchmarked similar authorities.  

She explained that the style of the report had been improved with the greater 
use of graphics (members were very complimentary about this approach).  She 
outlined the reason that some indicators were achieved when at a low level; 
such as in the case of street cleansing (this was a complicated indicator with 
much analytical work in its preparation).  She explained why indicators were not 
presently available for the IT contract and reassured the Panel that the situation 
would be improved when Amicus took over the contract. 

The Partnerships and Performance Section Head responded to members 
questions.

In response to a question about the setting of targets, she explained that these 
were set following the analysis of end of year data and would be challenging.  
She encouraged the Panel to bring to her attention targets that they did not 
consider to be sufficiently challenging.

With regard to fly tipping; the Partnerships and Performance Section Head 
explained that as this was dealt with ‘in house’ it was monitored by the OSC.  
Members requested that the Partnership and Performance Section Head 
approach OSC to see whether fly tipping could now be reported to the Panel 
owing to the ongoing interest in the subject by members. 



6

Members discussed item ES4 in the report in relation to levels of litter (where a 
lower figure was the best performance) and asked the Partnership and 
Performance Section Head to find out why a target of four percent had been set 
for 2016/17 despite a level of 3.9 percent achieved last year.

In response to a further question, the Partnerships and Performance Section 
Head confirmed that indicators were included in contracts; citing an example of 
the leisure centre contact where steps were being taken to make these more 
sophisticated.  She explained that the Council did not initially seek default 
payments when aspects were not met; rather they would work in partnership 
with the contractors to resolve the issues.

The Panel discussed the out of hour’s service and asked the Partnerships and 
Performance Section Head to find out how this was monitored. 

Members congratulated the Partnerships and Performance section Head on the 
generally good explanations in the report when targets were not met. 
They discussed item ES5 in the report in relation to levels of detritus and 
requested the Partnership and Performance Section Head to find out why the 
performance was just below target.

Members discussed item R&B1 in the report in relation to the average time to 
process housing benefits claims; and requested the Partnerships and 
Performance Head of Section to ensure that a challenging target would be set.  
She undertook to do so - advising members that a target had not been set 
pending the arrival of a new head of service.  

The Panel discussed item HR 2 in the report relating to staff satisfaction; and 
requested that the Partnership and Performance Section Head seek to have a 
target set for this indicator.  In response to a question about why staff 
satisfaction surveys were not conducted annually, she explained that this was 
because the survey was at a financial cost to the Council in that an external 
organisation carried it out (to ensure independence and to give staff confidence 
in anonymity).  However, the annual PDR process was also a means to find out 
staff satisfaction levels as staff scored their satisfaction as part of the review 
process.  The Chair requested the Partnership and Performance Section Head to 
find out whether staff satisfaction levels could be benchmarked against other 
authorities.

Members discussed item R&D3 in the report in relation to reasons for parking 
appeals lost.  The Partnership and Performance Section Head was requested to 
find out whether steps were taken to address the causes for appeals being lost.



7

Members discussed item ES3 in the report in relation to recycled household 
kerbside collection services - noting that performance was below target.  They 
asked whether any measures were in place to penalise Veolia.  The Partnerships 
and Performance Section Head explained that penalties would be part of the 
contract but she would need to find out more in relation to the Veolia contract.  
The Panel requested the Partnership and Performance Section Head to clarify 
the position.

The Panel discussed items LC1 and LC2 in the report in relation to throughput at 
the leisure centres and asked what the proposed two percent target for 2016/17 
related to.  The Partnerships and Performance Section Head explained that this 
was two percent of the throughput in 2015/16.

Members discussed item R&D1 in the report relating to penalty charge notices 
issued; requesting that the Partnerships and Performance Section Head should 
inquire of the Parking Manager whether setting a target for this indicator would 
be appropriate and if so at what level.  It was felt that any target should not be 
too high to avoid putting undue pressure on civil enforcement officers.

Members requested that the Partnerships and Performance Section Head 
include the previous year’s data in the report where a target was shown against 
an indicator; so that an appropriate comparison can be made. 

Members discussed item ES4 in the report in relation to levels of litter.  The 
Partnership and Performance Section Head explained in detail how the figures 
were prepared – including the conducting of site visits by Veolia, site checks 
carried out by the client team and the conducting of joint Veolia and client team 
visits.  She requested members to contact her if they subsequently had any 
issues to raise; so she could discuss with the client team.

RESOLVED that:

 the Panel requested the Partnerships and Performance Section Head to 
inquire as to whether fly tipping monitoring could be undertaken by the 
Panel.

 the Panel requested the Partnerships and Performance Section Head to 
find out why an apparent less challenging target of four percent was set 
for 2016/17 in relation to levels of litter when a 3.9 percent level had 
been achieved in 2014/15.

 the Panel requested the Partnerships and Performance Section Head to 
find out how the out of hours service was monitored.

 the Panel requested the Partnerships and Performance Section Head to 
find out the reason why the levels of detritus were just below target.



8

 the Panel requested that the Partnerships and Performance Section Head 
to ensure that a challenging target was set for the average time to process 
housing benefit claims.

 the Panel requested that the Partnerships and Performance Section Head 
seek to have a target set for the staff satisfaction indicator.

 the Chair requested the Partnership and Performance Section Head to 
find out whether staff satisfaction levels could be benchmarked against 
other authorities.

 the Panel requested that the Partnerships and Performance Section Head   
find out whether steps were taken to address the reasons for parking 
appeals being lost.

 the Panel requested that the Partnerships and Performance Section Head  
to clarify whether Veolia had been penalised in relation to not meeting 
the target for recycled kerbside collection services.

 the Panel requested that the Partnerships and Performance Section Head 
to inquire of the Parking Manager whether setting a target for penalty 
charge notices issued would be appropriate and if so at what level.  

 the Panel requested that the Partnerships and Performance Section 
     Head include the previous year’s data in the report where a target was 
     shown against an indicator so that an appropriate comparison could be 
     made. 


